FORM PTO-1618A Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-04-1999



101029001

5-490

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
X New Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 03 31 99 Change of Name						
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year						
Name ATLAS ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC 03 31 99						
Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association						
Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name Allied investment corporation						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
ddress (line 1) 401 N. Michigan Avenue						
ddress (line 2) Chicago, Illinois 60611						
ddress (line 3)						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Maryland						
1999 JSHABAZZ 00000085 75509635 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
481 40.00 OP						

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

-

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1891 FRAME: 0311

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspon	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (312)	346-1300
Name	Federal Research Corp	
Address (line 1)	400 Seventh St NW	
Address (line 2)	Sente 101	
Address (line 3)	Washington DC 20004	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	#
Enter either th	ne Trademark Application Number <u>or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH</u> numb	, , <u>,</u>
75/509,63	demark Application Number(s) Registration I	vumber(s)
75/509,72	27	
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2	
Fee Amour	The Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	
Deposit /		
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No
	and Signature he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correc	t and anv
atta	ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account a cated herein.	
Gary P.	Segal Joseph	4/25/95
Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of March <u>31</u>, 1999 by ATLAS ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Company</u>") and ALLIED INVESTMENT CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation ("<u>Allied</u>" or the "<u>Holder</u>").

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to the Investment Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Investment Agreement") among Allied and Tubbs Snowshoe Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Tubbs"), Tubbs has requested that the Holder provide funds in the aggregate amount of \$4,000,000 to Tubbs to fund, among other things, (1) a portion of the costs of consummating the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of Atlas Snowshoe Company, a California corporation by the Company, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Tubbs, (2) the refinancing of certain indebtedness of Tubbs and (3) thereafter. Tubbs' growth and expansion, which funds the Holder would provide through the purchase from Tubbs of secured notes issued by Tubbs in an aggregate amount of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) (collectively, the "Debentures"). The Debentures and certain other agreements and instruments described in and/or executed and delivered in connection with the Investment Agreement are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Investment Documents".
- B. One of the conditions precedent to the obligations of Holder to purchase the Debentures is the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in order to induce Holder to purchase the Debentures, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Investment Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment of the Debenture and payment and performance of all the obligations of Company to Holder however created, whether absolute or contingent, now or hereafter existing (the "Obligations"), Company hereby mortgages, pledges and grants a security interest to Holder, its successors and assigns, in the entire right, title and interest of Company in and to the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:
 - (a) all patents and letters patent (whether foreign or United States patents) and applications for patents and letters patent throughout the world, including all patent applications in preparation for filing anywhere in the world and including, but not limited to, each patent and patent application listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; all patent licenses under which Company now or hereafter has any rights as licensee or as licensor, throughout

the world, including each patent license listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; all reissues, divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reexaminations of any of the items described above; the right to sue third parties for past, present and future infringements of any patent or patent application, including any patent or patent application referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and for breach or enforcement of any patent license, including any patent license referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and all proceeds of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringements suits) (all of the foregoing being herein called collectively the "<u>Patents</u>");

- (b) all foreign and United States trademarks and trademark registrations, including, but not limited to, those listed on Schedule II attached hereto, and all goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark and trademark registration, and all continuations and extensions thereof, all trademark licenses under which Company now or hereafter has any rights as licensee or as licensor, throughout the world, including each trademark license listed on Schedule II the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements or dilutions thereof or for injury to the goodwill associated therewith, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all proceeds of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license, royalties and proceeds of suit) (all of the foregoing being herein called, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- (c) all copyrights, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter in force throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Company's right, title and interest in and to all copyrights registered in the United States Copyright Office or anywhere else in the world and also including, without limitation, the copyrights listed on Schedule III attached hereto, and all applications for registration thereof, whether pending or in preparation, all copyright licenses under which Company now or hereafter has any rights as licensee or as licensor, throughout the world, including each copyright license listed on Schedule III attached hereto, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, all extensions and renewals of any thereof, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (all of the foregoing being herein called, collectively, the "Copyrights").

SECTION 3. <u>Disposition of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights</u>. Company agrees not to sell, assign or license any of its right, title or interest in or to the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights to any third party without the prior written consent of Holder.

SECTION 4. Warranties and Covenants. Company hereby warrants and agrees that: (a) to the best of Company's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part; (b) to the best of Company's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is valid and enforceable; (c) Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each

2

of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, free and clear of any Liens, (except licenses in existence as of the date hereof, liens in favor of Holder and liens in favor of the Senior Lender); (d) Company has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms and to the extent necessary will enter into written agreements with each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable it to comply with the covenants herein contained; (e) to the best of Company's knowledge, no litigation is pending or threatened which contains allegations respecting the validity of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights; and (f) except to the extent that Holder shall consent in writing, Company (either itself or through licensees) will, unless Company shall reasonably determine that a Trademark is of negligible economic value to Company. (i) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain each Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under each Trademark, (iii) employ each Trademark with the appropriate notice of application or registration, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of any Trademark, (v) not use any Trademark except for the uses for which registration or application for registration of such Trademark has been made, and (vi) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereto to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated or abandoned.

SECTION 5. <u>Protection of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights</u>. Company shall have the duty to protect, preserve and maintain all rights in each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including, but not limited to, the duty to prosecute and/or defend against any and all suits contesting infringement or dilution of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, any other suits containing allegations respecting the validity of any of the Patents, the Trademarks or the Copyrights, and any suits claiming injury to the goodwill associated with any of the Trademarks.

SECTION 6. Reissues, etc. If, before the Obligations shall have been paid in full, Company shall become entitled to any patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, or to any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and Company shall give to Holder prompt notice thereof in writing. Company hereby authorizes Holder to modify this Agreement by amending the Schedules attached hereto to include any future Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

SECTION 7. Remedies. Whenever a default under the Investment Documents shall have occurred and be continuing (subject to the rights of the Senior Lender pursuant to the Senior Loan Documents), all Obligations may or shall, as the case may be, become immediately due and payable as provided in the Investment Agreement. If any default under the Investment Agreement shall exist and be continuing. Holder shall have (subject to the rights of the Senior Lender pursuant to the Senior Loan Documents), in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights or any of them may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Holder may immediately.

without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Company, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, in Chicago, Illinois or elsewhere, the whole or from time to time any part of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights or any interest which Company may have therein. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights or any thereof shall be given to Company at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights or any part thereof is to be made, which Company hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Holder may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of any Patent or Trademark sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Company, which right is hereby waived and released. Subject to the rights of the Senior Lender pursuant to the Senior Loan Documents, the proceeds of such dispositions may be applied by Holder to the payment of reasonable expenses in connection with the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, and any balance thereof may be applied by Holder toward the payment of the Obligations in such order of application as Holder may from time to time elect.

SECTION 8. General.

- (a) Company will, upon request of Holder, execute such financing statements and other documents (and pay the cost of filing or recording the same in all public offices deemed necessary by Holder), and do such other acts and things, all as Holder may from time to time request to establish and maintain a valid perfected security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (whether now or hereafter existing or acquired) to secure payment of the Debenture and all other Obligations.
- (b) This Agreement, and the terms and conditions hereof, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, except that Company shall not be permitted to assign this Agreement or any interest herein or in the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, or any part thereof without the prior consent of Holder.
- (c) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be amended, modified, waived, discharged or terminated except by an instrument in writing duly signed by both parties hereto.
- (d) No delay on the part of Holder in exercising any rights, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy preclude any other further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. No amendment, modification or waiver of, or any consent with respect to, any provision of this Agreement shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing, and signed and delivered by the party to be bound thereby, and then such amendment, modification, waiver of consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which it was given.

4

- (e) All rights, powers and remedies of Holder expressed herein are in addition to all other rights, powers and remedies possessed by Holder, including, without limitation, those provided by applicable law or in any other written instrument or agreement relating to any of the Obligations or security therefor.
- (f) At Holder's option, this Agreement, or a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any Uniform Commercial Code financing statement covering the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights or any portion thereof, shall be sufficient as the Uniform Commercial Code financing statement and may be filed or recorded.
- (g) Section captions used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- (h) This Agreement shall in all respects be a continuing agreement and shall remain in full force and effect until the payment in full of all of the Obligations.
- (i) This Agreement has been delivered at Chicago, Illinois, and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to conflict of laws principles. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- (j) This Agreement is a "Investment Document" executed pursuant to the Investment Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Agreement.
- (k) This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Company for the purpose of registering the security interest of Holder in the Patents and Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and registering its security interests in the Copyrights with the United States Copyright Office and corresponding offices in other countries. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to Holder under the Investment Agreement. Company shall pay all applicable filing fees in connection with such filing.
- (1) All notices and communications under this Agreement shall be delivered in the manner set forth in the Investment Agreement.

5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the above date.

ATLAS ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

ACCEPTED:

ALLIED INVESTMENT CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation

By: Robert Eterny
Its: PILHADD E. FEARON, JR.
PAINCIPHL

STATE OF VERMONT)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN)	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State of Vermont, do hereby certify that Edward J. Kiniry, President of Atlas Acquisition Company, LLC (the "Company") is personally known to me to be the same person whose signature is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he set his signature upon this instrument, sealed and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of the Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 30th day of March, 1999

Audy a Bachand
Notary Public

My commission expires: 2/10/03

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)	

I, Julian A. Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such duly authorized signatory, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 6th day of 6Dul 19

NOTARY PUBLÍ

(SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
JUDITH A ROZHON
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/24/02

SCHEDULE I

Patents |

[See attached.]

serial # 009,948 serial # 09/010, serial # 009,949 serial # 08/787,	serial # 0 serial # 0 serial # 0	serial # 0	serial # 0					C. C.	20 20	or annlicat	Patent #		prepared	Intellectua	Atlas S	
serial # 009,948 serial # 09/010,199 serial # 009,949 serial # 08/787,636	09,948)9/010,199 09,949	09,948)9/010,199	09,948		000000	059689	5687491	5440827	•	or application serial #			prepared by Daniel Emerson 12/31/98	Intellectual Property review	Atlas Snowshoe Company	
1/21/98 pending 1/21/98 pending 1/21/98 pending 1/23/97 pending	1/21/98 1/21/98 1/21/98	1/21/98 1/21/98	1/21/98		10,000	12/23/97 issued	11/18/97 issued	8/15/98 issued		date of application	date of issue or		on 12/31/98	V	mpany	
2/23/97 issued 1/21/98 pending* 1/21/98 pending 1/21/98 pending 1/23/97 pending	pending pending	pending*	issued pending*	issued	lissued		issued	issued		status						
Snowshoe for receiving Crampons Snowshoe hamess with cam lock and switchbeack design Snowshoe front cleat providing lateral traction Modular Snowshoe (6 series hybrid design)	Snowshoe for receiving Crampons Snowshoe harness with cam tock and switchbeack design Snowshoe front cleat providing lateral traction	Snowshoe for receiving Crampons Snowshoe harness with cam lock and switchbeack design	Snowshoe for receiving Crampons			Snowshoe with front and rear cleats	Snowshoe with contoured footbed	Rear cleat for snowshoe		description of Invention						

Updates 1/4/99 STE

SCHEDULE II

<u>Trademarks</u>

[See attached.]

AJILAS SNOW-SHOE COMPANY TRADEMARK STATUS REPORT January 28, 1999

Canada	United States	Unificity Whited States
ATLAS AND DIAMOND DESIGN Based on use in Canada.	ATLAS SNOW-SHOE COMPANY AND DIAMOND DESIGN Based on an intent-to-use in the United States.	ATLAS SNOW-SHOE COMPANY AND DIAMOND DESIGN Based on use in the United States.
Pending	Pending	Scribs of Scribs
18, 21, 25, 28	25	18, 21, 25, 28
888259	75/509,727	(基金) [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] []
8/24/98	6/29/98	版面:2月x49/ Tk=2用x45/ 6/29/98
The Official Filing Receipt issued September 1, 1998. See Exhibit C.	The Official Filing Receipt issued on August 11, 1998. The application has not yet heen assigned to an Examiner per a telephone call to the Trademark Slatus Line on January 5, 1999. See Exhibits B and E.	Reintings The Official Filing Receipt issued on August 11, 1998. The application has not yet been assigned to an Examiner per a telephone call to the Trademark Status Line on January 5, 1999. See Exhibits A and E.
Status check due February 24, 1999.	Written status request filed with the U.S. Tradernark Office on January 15, 1999.	Written status request filed with the U.S. Trademark Office on January 15, 1999.

9557252 73**TRADEMARK**56116218ಆ೫ REEL: 1891 FRAME: 0324

 Γ

ATLAS SNOW-SHOE COMPANY TRADEMARK STATUS REPORT January 28, 1999

Swizer- land	Japan	
ATLAS SNOW-SHOE COMPANY AND DIAMOND DESIGN Based on use in the United States.	ATLAS AND MAN DESIGN	Tours III
Pending	Abandoned	
18, 21, 25, 28	28	
05633/1998	68397/1995	
6/29/98 (Effective Filing date under the Paris Convention.)	1995	
The Official Filing Receipt issued on July 15, 1998. The priority document (a copy of the U.S. application) was sent to associate course) by courier on October 19, 1998. An lixaminer's Action issued on January 5, 1999. See Exhibits D and Ii.	After an Office Action was issued to Atlas citing an existing mark in Japan, Atlas elected to ahundon the application for "snow-shoes" in Japan after consultation with its counsel. See Exhibit F.	licemann.
Need to file reclassification of certain goods by March 8, 1999 and Power of Attorney with Swiss Trademark Office.	Atlas is considering which marks will be promoted most prominently in Japan.	and (children)

SCHEDULE III

Copyrights

None

Property Security Agreement/75719/4mib01/ WP/SHM -